each, shall be clubbed with the authorized share capital of the Transferee 

Company without any further act, deed or instrument. Clause V of the 

Memorandum of the Transferee Company shall, without any further act or deed, 

stand altered to read as under: 

V. “The Authorised Share Capital of the Company is INR 35,00,00,000/- 

(Indian Rupees Thirty Five crores only) divided into 3,50,00,000 (Three 

Crore Fifty lakhs ) equity shares of the face value of Indian Rupees 10/- 

(Indian Rupees ten only) each. The Company has thepowerfrom time to 

time to increase or reduce its capital and to divide the share in the capital 

for the time being into other classes and to attach thereto respectively such